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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department uf Transporiation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Right-of-Way
and the Honorable Council December 15, 2020
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c and 228:31, authorize the New Hampshire Department of Transportation
(Department) to sell 0.06 +/- of an acre of State-owned land on the northeasterly side of Acorn Lane at
the cormer of Woodbury Avenue in the Town of Pelham. The sale would be directly to the abuttcr
Nathan Boutwell (Grantee), for $2,600.00 which includes an $1,100.00 administrative fee.

The Department’s Bureau of Finance and Contracts has determined the parcel was originally purchased
with 89% Federal Funds and 11% Highway Funds.

Funding is to be credited as follows:

04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU- 402156 : FY 2021

Administrative Fee $1,100.00
04-096-096-960015-0000-UUU-409279 FY 2021
Sale of Parcel $165.00
(11% of $1,500.00)

04-096-096-963515-3054-401771 FY 2021
Consolidated Federal Aid $1,335.00

(89% of $1,500.00)

EXPLANATION

The Department received a request from the Grantee to acquire approximately 0.06 +/- of an acre of land
on the northeasterly side of Acorn Lane at the corner of Woodbury Avenue in the Town of Pelham. The
intent of the Grantee is to make his non-conforming lot conform with the Town of Pelham’s zoning
regulations.

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, this sale has been reviewed by the Department and determined to be surplus to
our operational needs and interests. The sale will include the following conditions:

* The Department assumes no responsibility for maintenance of the property subject to this sale. It
is the Grantee’s résponsibility to contact the town for any restrictions or maintenance issues.



e Drainage and utility easements will be retained. It is the Grantee’s responsibility to consult with
the appropriate utility companies for recommended easement information.

¢ The Grantee is responsible for submitting a right-of-way adjustment plan prepared at their
expense by a land surveyor licensed in the State of New Hampshire, describing the requested
parcel. The Department will use this plan to prepare the deed for the sale of this parcel.

At the October 7, 2020 Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee meeting, this request
(LRCP 20-045), was approved for sale to Nathan Boutwell for $2,600.00 which includes an
administrative fee of $1,100.00.

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, the Department has offered the property to the Town of Pelham with no
response. Pursuant to RSA 204-D:2, the Department also offered the parcel to the New Hampshire
Housing Finance Authority with no response.

The Department is respectfully requesting authorization for the sale of land as noted above.

Respectfully,

b & P

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/SIN
Attachments
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LRCP 20-045

MICHAEL W, KANE, MPA
Legislative Budget Assistant

{603) 271.3161 .
State of New Hampshire
CHRISTOPHER M. SHEA, MPA OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE BUDGET ASSISTANT  STEPHEN C. SMITH, CPA
Deputy Legisiative Budget Assistant c H ] 102 Director, Audit Division
(603} 271-3161 tate House, Room . (603) 271-2785

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

October 7, 2020

Stephen G. LaBonte, Administrator
Department of Transportation
Bureau of Right-of-Way

John O. Morton Building

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Dear Mr. LaBonte,

The Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee, pursuant to the provisions
of RSA 4:39-c, on October 7, 2020, approved the request of the Department of Transportation,
Bureau of Right-of-Way, to sell 0.06 +/- of an acre parcel of State owned land, located on the
northeasterly side of Acorn Lane at the comer of Woodbury Avenue in the Town of Pelham
directly to Nathan Boutwell (Grantee) for $2,600, which includes an $1,100 Administrative Fee,
subject to the conditions as specified in the request dated August 25, 2020.

\ -
Sincerely,

/s/ Michael W. Kane

Michael W. Kane
Legislative Budget Assistant

MWK/pe
Attachment

Cc: Adam Smith, Assistant Administrator
Bureau of Right-of-Way

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964
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SUBJECT:  Sale of State Owned Land.in Pelham
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(ROWMA 14491 parcel 8, 6322-8)

'STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE LRCP 20-045

INTER-DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION

FROM: - “Stephen G. LaBonte /@ - DATE: August25, 2020
Administrator :
S AT: Dept. of Transportation
Bureau of Right-of-Way

RSA 4:39-c

TO: Representative John Cloutier, Chairman
Long Range Capital Planning and Utilization Committee

REQUESTED ACTION

The New Hampshire Department of Transportation (Department), pursuant to RSA 4:39-
¢, requests authorization to sell 0.06 +/- of an acre parcel of State owned land, located on the
northeasterly side of Acorn Lane at the comer of Woodbury Avenue in the Town of Pelham, This
sale would be directly to Nathan Boutwell (Grantee) for $2,600.00, which includes an $1,100.00
Administrative Fee. The conditions of this sale as specified in this request.

EXPLANATION '

The Grantee wishes to acquire the subject parcel to'adjust his non-conformmg Iot to
conform with the Town of Pelham's zoning regulations. ‘The: subject parcel is a portion of a larger
parcel acquired in 2012 for the Pelham 14491 mtersecthn reconstruction project.

After a departmental review, it was determined that the subject parcel is surplus to the
Department’s operational needs and available for disposal. The sale will include the following
conditions:

¢ The Department assumes no responsibility for maintenance of the property subject to this
sale. Itis the Grantee's responsibility to contact the town for any restnctlons or '
maintenance issues,

» Drainage and utility easements will be retained. lt is the Grantee's responsibility to'
consult with the appropriate utility companies for recommended easement information.

¢ The Grantee is responsible for submlttmg a right-of-way adjustment plan prepared-at their
expense, by a land surveyor licensed in the State of New Hampshire, describing the
requested parcel. The Department will use thls plan to prepare the deed for the sale of

- this parce!l.

An appraiser from the Department determined a contributory value for:the subject parcel.
The appraiser used three sales, in surrounding area as comparable properties. Based upon the
analysis and adjustments of those sales, the appraiser's’ opinion of contributory value for the
subject parcel, as of May 14, 2020, is $1,500.00.

Pursuant to RSA 4:39-c, the. Department will offer the property to.the Town of Pelham,
Pursuant to RSA 204-D:2, the Department will also offer the property to the New Hampshire
Housing Finance Authority.

The Department is requesting.authorization-to sell the subject parcet as outlined above.

SGL/SJINYj)
Attachments

TAPROPMNGT\2020\LongeRange\Boutwell0825Pelham.doc
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DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

BUREAU OF RIGHT OF WAY
jL2san
07-27-2020 "
& RECEIVED ™%
From: Nathan G Boutwell oo JUL 29 2020
Owner - 57 Old Bridge St Pelha'rin, NH 03076 RECEIVED

To: Saﬁdra J.Newman ,/'

Property Management - NH DOT Bureau of Right Of Way PO Box 0483 Concord, NH
03302-0483 '

Re: Sale of State Owned Land in Pelhan
Pelham, X-A000(415), 14491

Dear Sandra J Newman:

This letter is to confirm my continued interest in this property. The contributory value
and conditions listed in the letter to me from NH DOT dated July 23, 2020 are acceptable
to me. '

Sincerely,

Owner- 57 Old Bridge Street Pelharm, NH 03076

Tel. 603-321-0386
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Surplus Property Appraisal Report

‘Location/Address: 2,600+ SF (0.06x-acres) of State-owned land, Old Bridge Road, Pelham, NH

| Effective Date: May 14, 2020 Date of Report: Juiy 1, 2020
Appraiser: Christopher L. Fonda Contributory Value: $1,500
About this Appraisal _ -

' The Client for this appraisal is the New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT). Intended users of this
appraisal report include the client’s agents and officials, and members of the Long Range Capital and Utilzation

. Committee. I have not prepared this appraisal report for any other use, nor do I intend any other users to be able to

rely on it. The intended use of this appraisal is to support making informed decisions about potential real estate
agencies’ listing proposals. The purpose of the analysis is to develop a value estimate of the fee simple interest in
the subject property. '

In this case, the subject property does not have an independent highest and best use due to its size and shape. Per the
New-Hampshire Department of Transportation, Right of Way Manual', T have therefore appraised the subject’s
contributory value?. The Department of Transportation is proposing to deed this parcel to its abutting parcel at 57
OMld Bridge Road. S v ’ -

This appraisal has been based on a number of assumptions and conditions outlined at the end of this report.

This apﬁraisal is also based on the extraordinary assumption’that thc_,p'lan of -the subjct and abutting properties
provided by the Stateis correct. ' '

It has been based on the hypothetical condition* that the subject property has been assembled with its abutter at 57
Old Bridge Road in the “As-Assembled” scenario and that the old ROW is discontmued and is now owned by the
abutter. It is also based on the hypothetical condition that the abutting property is being appraised as vacant. The
extraordinary assumptions and hypothetical conditions used might have affected the results of this appraisal.

""I'he relevant portion oftheRight o fWay Munual reads, “remnant parcels that, because of'size, shape or access, do not have an independent value will be
appraised asto their contributory value to b{uling pareels.”

2 Contributory Value is', 1, A type ofvatue that reflects the amount & property or component ofw'property contribites to thev alue ol another asset ortothe
properly asawhiole, 2, Thethange in the vidwe'of b propcr 5 a-whiole; whethir posilivg' 67 negative, resulLing £ roim-theiddition of déletion ofa property
component. Als called diprivid vale in come countrics.”~ FheDictionary ofReal Estate Appraisal, 6" cililion; Iy;:)'&ﬁwjix;l Institute:

3 Extreordinary Assumption is* The Uniform Standards ol P rofessional Apprisal Practice (USP AP) defines an exlraordinary assumplion as; "An assumplion,
directly related to a specilic assignment, as o fthe elfective date of the appraisal results, which, if found to be false, co old alterthe appraiser's opinions or
conclusions, " Uniform Standard of Professiomat Appraisal P ractio: (USP AP,

4 Hypothetical Conditionvis " A condition, dircctly relatedio a specific assignment, which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the
cffectivedate ofthe assignment results, but is used for the purpose nfanatysis” Uniform Standrrd of Profissional Appraisal Practio (USPAD).
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About the Subject

The Subject is bocated to the west of 57 Old Bridge Road in Pelham, Hilisborough County, New Hampshire. 1t
consists of a narrow, 2,600+-square foot (0.06+-acre) triangular-shaped section of right-of-way. The Subject has
197+-linear feet of road frontage located directly west of its abutter at 57 Ok Bridge Road (Town of Pelham Tax
Map 29, Lot 7-259). The Subject is located in the Mixed-Use Zoning District (MUZD). The subject land is several
feet below grade, and is part of a drainage swale controlled by the Town of Pelham with catch basins designed to
drain water runoff from abutting roads. The vegetation is primarily -grass.

< Abutting Property : b

57 Old Bridge Road: The property abutting the subject is identified as 57 OMd Bridge Road; it abuts the subject
property to the east and consist of 0.98+-acres (42,689+-square feet) of land in the Mixed-Use Zoning District. The
okd ROW consists of 0.12+ acres (5,227-square feet); the total area of the abutting property ‘including the
discontinued ROW is 1.10+ acres(47,916-square feet). The abutter has frontage on Okl Bridge Streetas well as
non-access frontage on Woodbury Avenue. It has an estimated 200-feet of frontage on Old Bridge Streetand 50-
feet of frontage on Woodbury Avenue. A portion of the abutting property is part of a drainage swale controlled by
the Town of Pelham with catch basins designed to drain water runoff from abutting roads that will likely be
subject to easements by the Town to perpetuate the drainage.

As assembled, the abutting property will contain 1.16t-acres (50,516+ square feet). A portion of the abutting
property as assembled is part of a drainage swale controlled by the Town of Pelham with catch basins désigned

to drain water runoff from abutting roads. It will likely be subject to easements by the Town to perpetuate the
drainage. |

File 20-30' | Surplus Appraisal -
2,600+ SF{0.061-acres) of State-owned land, Old Dridge Rd., Pelham, NH Pape |2
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The abutter is improved with a 1,206-square foot, 5-room, 2-bedroom, 1-bathroom single family residence built in
1896. It was sold through foreclosure on February 17, 2015 to Nathan G. Boutwell from Steven H. DiRoceo, JR.
and Stephanie A. Martin (HCRD Book 8728, Page 1025). The abutting parcel is rectangular in shape with an
average depth of 337+-linear feetand an average width of 105+-feet. It does not have The average daily traffic
volume on Old Bridge Road 0.4 miles south of subject is 7,268 (2019). It does not have road frontage on Old Bridge
Street; its driveway passes through the ROW.

Assessment Information
VALUATIONYEAR ' IMPRO VEMENTS LAND TOTAL ASSESSMENT -
2019 $90,100 $120,400 $210,500 ‘
2018 $79,200 $120.400 $199,600
2017 $79,200 $120.400 $199,600 ;
2016 $91.300 . $120.400 $211,700
" Easements

_ A Grant of Easement dated March 22, 2019 was given by Nathan G. Boutwell to Gerald R. Laurent, owner of the
property directly south of the abutter at 67 Old Bridge Road for, “the purpose of passing and repassing and ingress
and egress to property of Grantee and for parking of Grantee’s customer and employee vehicles, and for plowing
and storage of snow in the operation of his business” (HCRD Book 9155, Page 256).

fi .
) Soils and Flood Zone

The soil composition .is made up of 100% Hinckley loanly sand which consists primarily of sand, loam, stoné and
‘fragmented rock, The abutter’s soil ‘is’ corisidered “excessively well-drained” and is riot considered Farmland of
Importance, (United States Department of Agriculture, Web Soil Survey; 2019). The topography is mostly level with
grass, low-growth vegetation and several mature trees. According to FEMA, the abutting parcel located at 57 Old
Bridge Road is in Zone X, or an-Area of Minimal Flood Hazard, (FEMA Map #33015C0677D; September 25,
2009). S C : ‘

R
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Neighborhood

The Town of Pelham is located in Hillsborough County, New Hampshire
approximately 27 miles southeast of Manchester, 2.5 miles north of the
Massachusetts border and 34 miles northwest of Boston, MA. The population as of
2017 was 13,681 residents. Pelham consists of 26.2-square miles of land area and 0.5-
square miles of inland water and has a population density of 520.6 persons per square

" mile. The area is served by NH 38, NH111A, NH 128 and Interstate-93 (six-miles.
The Manchester-Boston Regional Airport is 25 miles northeast of Pelham.

According to the July 2019 report from the Economic & Labor Market Information
Burcau, 16.3% of Pclham residents work within the community, 33.1% commute to
another NH community and 50.6% commute out-of-state (Economic & Labor Market
Information Bureau). With over 50% of its residents commuting out-of-state for
employment, Pelham benefits from its close commuting distance to Massachusetts,
The absence of a sales tax in New Hampshire attracts many out-of-state residents for
service and retail purchases.

The subject property s neighborhood consists predominantly of residential and retail developments. There are 4,866
total housing units in Pelham, 4,280 single-family units, 335 two-to-four -\

unit structures, 233 five or more unit structures and 18 mobile homes and
other housing units.

The subject property is located 1,500%-feet southeast of NH RT 111A and
0.3+ miles northwest of NH 38. Traffic counts on Old Bridge Road, 0.4
miles south of the subject from 2019 show an average of 7,268 vehicles per
day. Publically available utilties in Petam include electricity, water and
communications available at the street. A private septic system and private
propane are required.

Town of Pelham Property Valuations and Assessor Data

The 2019 Property Tax Rate in the Town of Petham was set at $19.40 per thousand dollars of | property valuation, a
decrease of $2.06 or 10% from $21.46 in 2019. The Median Assessment Ratio for was 0.82 in 2018 and 0.97 in
2019. The percent of locally assessed property by type in 2017 was, 91.1% Residential Land and Building, 6.4%
Commercial Land and Buildings and 2.7% Public Utilities, Current Use and Other.

The last full revaluation in Pelham was conducted in 2016, For perspective on the broader real estate market in
Pehham, in 2016, the median sale price for a single family home was $388,000 and $300,000 for a condommium
unit. By comparison, the median sale price for a single-family. m 2019 is $425,000 and the median sale price for a
condominium is $379,000. Since 2016, the median saks price in the overall Pelham real estate market has risen
10% for single -family and 26% for condominium units.

The overall increase in property valuation for the Town of Petham in 2019 is estimated at $212,965,514 or a 12%
increase from 2018’s total valuation.
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Land Sales

With only 6.4% of properties in Pelham classified as Commercial Land and Buildings, there were an insufficient
number of sales in the town of Pelham to extract reliable data from. Therefore, a sales history of Hillsborough and
surrounding counties was necessary, .

Median sales prices of vacant commercial Iand between 2017 and 2019 in Hﬂ]sborough County increased by
approximately 4.5%; with sales below listing price decreasing by 8.0%. Median sales prices of vacant commercial
land between 2017 and 2019 in neighboring ‘Rockingham County increased by approximately 6.5% with sales below
listing price decreasing by 10.0%, (New England Commercial Property Exchange and New England Real Estate
Network).

According to data from the New England Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate
Network, the median increase in commercial land sale prices between2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack
Counties was 5.5%. A market adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0 46% per month was used for market appreciation.

Zoning

Mixed-Use Zoning Overlay District (MUZD): The abutter is located in the Mixed-Use Zoning Overlay District,
the provisions of the Mixed-Use Zoning Overlay District are (Article IV, Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance):

“To allow by conditional use permit a mix of business and residential uses within the
same building or on the same parcelof land, The district, is intended to accommodate a
physical pattern of pedestrian- frlcndly mixed-use ‘development that is tradrnonally
found in neighborhoods within town centers throughout New England.”,

*

307-25-1 Purpose (Spi_ij_j't and Inte q‘t):

. !. I P

(3

1) Allow the traditional mix of residential, business, governmental and institutionial
uses within the district. .

2) Accommodate retail, service, and other business uses on. the ground floor and
residential ,units above or adjacent to the non-residential space.

3) Promoté Pelham Center as a vibrant community gathermg place.

4) Implement srdewalks or pathways to prowde for pedestnan 8CCESs, conrfectwrty
and'safety.

5) Provide increased and more varied housmg types and busmcss opportumtles

- P -
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307-25-3 Permitted Uses — Mixed-Use Zoning Overlay District:

¢  Single, Duplex or Multi-Family »  Bakeries

¢ Accessory Dwellings | *  Financial Services ]
*  Bed andBreakfast o.  Churches H
¢  AssistedLiving or Group Home #,  Civiclastitutions !
¢ Professional Offices +  Family Entertainment . é
*  Bookstores s Retail(under 10K sq. A1) i
«  Artist Live/Work/Gallery space s  Parking
*  Research and Development s Health/Fitness Clubs ﬁf
s+ Artissn/Craf/Antique/Consignment . Spas

*+  Muscums . Banqmllfmclior{ halls

e ChildCarc Facilities »  Farm stands

¢ Medical Offices ¢ Restaurants |
+  Parks »  Lodges/clubs )

307-25-6 Town of Pelham Se tback Requirements:

Educational Facilities

Veterinarians' Offices

Banks/R and-alone ATM's

Existing accessory dwelling units withinihe MUZD may be
used as market rentals without limitation to family members or
carcgivers, subject to demonstration of septic capacity necessay
1o support increased usc.

Minimum lot size is 43,560-square feet for a single- family residence. The minimum road frontage is 200-feet. The
front building setback for new structures shall be a minimum of thirty (30) feet, to provide adequate room for
sidewalks and planting strips along Town roads which are mandatory in.the MUZD. Side and rear setbacks shall be
a minimum  ffifieen (15) feet, except when property abuts R-zoned property, in which case the minimum setbacks

prp,

- A

required in the district shall be the same as required for a residential use within the abutting R-zoned lot.

ot

"Zomng Conélusion: The abutting property in the As-Is scenario has 1.10+ acres (47, 916xsquare feet) and
therefore conforms to the dimensional requirements set forth in the Town of Petham Zoning Ordinance for a
minimum’ of 43,560 (1-acre) square feet. In the As-Assembled scenario, the lot size would be 1.16+-acres
(50,530+-square feet) which would satisfy the dimensional requirements.

“File 20-30 | Surplus Appraisal
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About the Valuation

!

Scope of Work

To do this assignment, 1 inspected the exterior of the property. I examined town and county property records
including assessment data and taxes, zoning regulations, USDA Web Soil Survey data, FEMA flood zone data and
reviewed available plans and deeds. | consulted with the Town of Pclham’s Assessing Department and Town
Clerk/Tax Collector and formed an opinion of the site’s highest and best use based on legal, physical, and
neighborhood land use characteristics.

I compiled comparable sales data’, verified and analyzed the data, estimated the value of the subjcct, and prepared
this appraisal report to summarize and convey my findings, the market data, and the analyses used. I prepared this
appraisal report in compliance with USPAP Standards Rule #2-2(a) governing appraisal reports. Economically,
development of the subject site would be cost prohibitive due to its size and shape.

Highest and Best Use - Abutter

Highest and Best Use “4s-Is” :

The abutting property at 57 Old Bridge Road consists of 1.10+ acres which includes the 5,227+ square feet gained
from the old ROW located in the Mixed-Use Zoning District.

There are legally permissible uses permitted by the Town of Pelham Zoning Ordinance which would be physically
possible and financially feasible to construct such as residential, professional offices, child care, medical offices,
vetermarian offices, financial services, spas, family entertainment and retail establishments. Given the mix of
residential, service, retail and office space in the immediate area, and the legally permitted uses allowed, mixed-use
development would be maximally productive. '

Given the economic trends and uses permitted by zoning, its highest and best use “As-1s” would be s current use
as professional office space in the Mixed-Use Zoning District.

,H,ig,h? st and Best Use “After As semblage’f:

The abutting property as-assembled at 57 Old Bridge Road consists of 1,16+ acres which includes the 5,227+ square

feet gained from the old ROW located in the Mixed-Use Zoning District. Of the usés that are legally permissibly,

physically possible, fmancially feasible and maximally productive, the highest & best use as-assembled would be its
current use as professional office space in the Mixed-Use Zoning District.

* Property datn was collected end compiled from several sources, including the 1own of Petham, and surrounding lowns, Rockingham Counly Registry of
Decds, New England Commercial Property Fxchange (MLS), and local real estate professionals,

s . -
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Land Valuation & Potential Approaches to Value

I performed an extensive search for commercial or similarly zoned vacant ot sales in Hillsborough, Merrimack and
Rockingham Counties. Both the Cost Approach and the Income Approach to value were given consideration for this
assignment. Ofthe three methods of valuation, 1 have relied on the sales comparison approach exclusively. The other
methods of valuation would not produce as reliable results given the nature of the subject, the nature of this
assignment, or the market data available.

The three comparable properties shown in the following grid were the most comparable sales known to me. The
description includes dollar and percent adjustments, reflecting market reaction to those items of significant
variation between the subject and comparable properties. If a significant item in the comparable property is
superior to, or more favorable than, the subject site, a negative (-) adjustment is made, thus reducing the indicated
value for the subject; if a significant item in the comparable property is inferior to, or less favorable than, the
subject site, a positive (+) adjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value for the subject.

It is important to note that as of the effective date of this report, the novel coronavirus 2019 (COVID 19) pandemic
was already beginning to impact the US economy due to market uncertainty, most States i issuing stay-at-home
orders and many businesses closing down. While the full effect of the pandemic on real estate vales is unknown,

i is reasonable to assume that current restrictions on market activity due to the virus extend marketing times. There
is currently insufficient data to determine the extent of the pandemic’s disruption to the real estate market or if
there will be a long-term shift in supply and demand resulting in a change in market values.
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SALES GRID ABUTTER AS-IS

[

\
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. Abutt,ing Pruperty: " Comparable Sale 1 Comparable Sale2 . |7’ Comparable Sale 3.0
_ S7QUdBridgoRosd | 81Rts. 135(] West Som Park) | 47A Roulston Road _ 7 Martins Ferry Road '
Pelham ‘ Kingston Windham _ Hooksatt
Wells Fargo Bank, N/A Richesd P, Easty Andrew & Nancy Costa Joyland A ssocistes, LLC
" Nethen G, Boutwell N DWBlopanSI Rt 115 LLC Peul R. Taylor Sitron Development, LLC
-~ | 3992/274 RCRD 59004143 RCRD 3662/2633 MCRD
e - 7il's 3ooo00 |, - a8 175,000 [ 1$. 120000
Fee Simple ' 0 Foe Simple 0 Fac Simple - - 0
__ | $225,000 Mortgage af. Cash., ... |.. . D1'$125,000 Mortgage 0
‘| Am'slength ™~ 0 Am'sLength . | 0} Andelength_ |, L.
_ Nono‘ A ... o’ Hone _ | . ., o 0f,7 ¢ Nome 77 LT T
1 an209_ | 6.03%| T 2/222008 7 T9233%0 T owise20 T 1.4
. - 131 months /| $ . 18,080 26;8 months. . |'$° 21,360 |- 4.0 months '1.$ . 2208
: | R T¢ 318090 * ~ - - s 96360\ "~ | 122208
T i . s 1Tl |3 91,757 [ 1 91200
< "inspection, Registry of Dewds, State NH | __ . Roﬁsugoi Deed, Broker, Assessar . |1 Aeplarry of Deeds, Broker, Assessr - I Feglstiy 6f Deadi, Broker, Assessor
|': - DESCRIPTION - - DESCRIPTION hDJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION ADJU 4! DESCRIFTION- IADJUSWrg
" SX10acres CroEs o awsl - L L2040 BTE ] 1,34 _ 0%
o Good. ) Good| ™ T D% . Inferor|. . .. 15% _ Good| 0%
250 - N -10% - . a9% - 5% . a7 0%
PR [ A v ... Commerial-3], ©° 09| Business-Commeércial| S 0% Performance Zome| _ . . _ 0%
Municipal Water & Sewer - _Well & Septic|™ 5% Well&Septic| . _ . 5% Municipell|” " 0%
. Level clsar | " [Rolling/Part Cleared}, .~ .. 0%)| - SsasonalPond| - "L 109 RollmngmCluued 0%%
. A A T | 0%
ICA‘I'ED\’ALU'EOFSUBJECTE' ST L8 esags i T Nl 6T gsggs [t T T T g - jopaan
i =" " PRICE PER ACRE[; ~ s LR R K 87,169 | : T s e1200

LOW: $80,451/ac MEAN: $86,273/ac HIGH: §91,200/ac

Sale 1 Sold on April 12, 2019 for $300,000 after 636 days on the market. According to data from the New
England Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median increase in
commercial land sale prices between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties was 5.5%. A market
adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0.46% per month was used for market appreciation. Sale | was adjusted upward
6.03% ($18,090) for market appreciation.

In comparing the adjusted sales price per acre of Sale 1 with Sale 3, 1 calculated a price. per acre of $26,480;
($123,770 - $91,200 = $32,570for a difference of 1.23 acres; $32,570 + 1.23 acres = $26,480 per acre). The
adjustment. for Iot size for Sale 1 was calculated to be -30%,; (1.47-acre difference x $26,480= $38,925 + $123,770
= 31% rounded to -30%). Sak 1 is exposed to 11,000 cars per day, whereas the subject is exposed to 6,000 cars per
day. However, cxposure to Sale 1 is limited due to its location on the corner of NH Route 28 and Roulston Road
therefore, the location for Sale | is considered good and no adjustment was necessary for Location/Visibility.

>

A -10% adjustment was applied to the additional 459+ feet of road frontage based on my comparison of market data
from the NEREN MLS and NECRE MLS. According to information from local brokers, municipal water hookups
range from $8,000 to $15,000; therefore, an adjustment of 5% was apphcs to Utilities for the lack of municipal water
and sewer.

The net total percent adjustment for Sale 1 was -35%. The indicated value of the subject is $88,496. The indicated
price per acre of Sale 1 is $80,451.
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Sale 2 sold on February 22, 2018 for $175,000 after 844 days on the market. According to data from the New
England Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median increase in
commercial land sale prices between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties was 5.5%. A market
adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0.46% per month was used for market appreciation. Sale 2 was adjusted upward
12.33% ($21,360) for market appreciation.

In comparing the adjusted sales price per acre of Salk 1 with Sale 3, I calculated a price per acre of $26,480:
($123,770 - $91,200 = $32,570for a difference of 1.23 acres; $32,570 + 1.23 acres = $26,480 per acre). The
adjustment for lot size for Sale 2 was calculated to.be -30%; (1:04-acre difference x $26,480= $27,539 + $91,757 =
30%). The inferior location and visbility of Sale 2 being located slightly off of NH 28 on Roulston Road was
adjusted by 15% based on my interpretation of the market data available on the NEREN MLS and NECRE ML.S.

A -5% adjustment was applied to the additional 145# feet of road fronlaée based on my comparison of market data
from the NEREN MLS and NECRE MLS. According to information from local brokers, municipal water hookups
range from $8,000 to $15,000; therefore, an adjustment of 5% wasapplies to Utilities for the lack of municipal water
and sewer. The seasonal pond/wetlands present at Sale 2 are adjusted for 10%.

The net total percent adjustment for Sale 2 was -5%. The indicated value of the subject is $95,886. The indicated
price per acre of Sake 2 is $87,169.

Sale 3sold on January 15, 2020 for $120,000 after 544 days on the market. According to data from the New .

England Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median increase in
commercial land sale prices between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties was 5.5%. A market
adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0.46% per month was used for market appreciation. Sale 3 was adjusted upward
1.84% ($2,208) for market appreciation.

Sale 3 is most similar to the subject in lot sizc and therefore did not require a lot size adjustment. Sale 3’s location
-—— Is.considered. good due.to. its_proximity . to the McDonald’s.on.the corner of NH Route 3 and Martin’s Ferry Road,
which shares its western lot line with Sale 3. Traffic accessing McDonalds from Martin’s Ferry Road is not
represented in .the traffic count from NH 28 near this kcation. Therefore, no adjustment was necessary for the
location of location. Sale 3 is most similar to the subject in road frontage and therefore did not require a road frontage
adjustment. '

=]

The net total percent adjustment for Sale 3 was 0%. The indicated value of the subject is $100,320 The indicated
price per acre of Saie 3 is $91,200. '

“File 20-30 | Surplus Appraisal
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Reconciliation and Conclusion for Abutting Site — As Is

The adjusted sales indicate a range from $80,d451/ac to $91,200/ac with a mean of $86,273/ac. The abutting site warrants a
value opinion between these indicators. Each of the sales provides a meaningful indication of value for the abutting site
afler adjustments. Sale 3 is the most similar to the subject; Sale 3 also has no net adjustments. Sale 2 has the next lowest
net percent adjustment at -5% and Sale 1 has the highest percent ad_;ustment at -35%. Therefore, Sale 3 has been given the
most weight; Sale 1 and Sale 2 are considered supportive.

The most weight has been given to Sale 3, with Sale | and Sale 2 given consideration as supportive resulting in a price
per acre conclusion of $86,000 per acre.

Bascd on the foregoing, I estimate the marketvalue of the abutting site “As Is” as of July 1,2020 to be
594, 500 calculated as follows:

$86,000 peracre X 1.10+-acres = $94,600

Rounded: = $94,500

Land Sales Analysis

I have relied on the sales comparison approach exclusively. The other methods of valuation would not produce as
reliable results given the nature of the subject, the nature of this assignment, or the market data available.

The three comparable properties shown in the following grid were the most comparable sales known to me. The
description includes a dollar adjustment, reflecting market reaction to those items of 51gn ificant variation between
the subject and comparable properties. Ifa significant item in the comparable property is superior to, or more
favorable than, the subject site, a negative (- )adJustment is made, thus reducing the indicated value for the subject;
if a significant item in the comparab]c property is inferior to, or lcss favorable than, the subject site, a positive (+)
adjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value for the subject. One condition of the sale is “the buyer will
have a Right of Way Adjustment Survey prepared by a licensed land surveyor, whichwill describe the parcel being
sold”.
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SALES GRID ABUTTER AS-ASSEMBLED

.1 Abutting Property’ |- '~ Comparable Saled]” i’ Comparablesale2 . |' ° Comparable Sale 3
57 Ol Bridgs Roed 81 Rie. 125 (1 West Shors Park). 474 Roulston Rosd 7 Mentins Ferry Roed
.. Pelham - Kingglon . _ Windham Hooksatt. . -
Wells Fargo Bank, N/&A ... Richerd P; Early Andrew & Nancy Coste . Joyland Associates, L1C b
Nathan 0. Poutwell _ _ JNJ Development 81 Rt 125 LLC "' PaulR! Teybr _ " Simon Dn:abpmnt LII:
. = 5992/274RCRD 59mn43 RCRD 36620063 MCRD )
T TP T A s 300000 T s 1ysoo0f! " Ci"$ 120,000
" e Fee Simple . 0] Fee Sunple - 0]. Fes Simpls T 0
$225,000 Morlgags ol  Cash - - 0]'$125,000 Mortgags . 0
' Amielength |, ) 0|  AmsLength | . 0f : AnwsLength . 0
- I . None o None I . 0 None 1. 0
- - - | 41122019, o 6,03% 2222018} v 12.33%| . A/15/2020 . . . .1.84%
v oo w131 meonths | %< 18,090 2asm’oﬁms_. “$. . 21,3607 | - 4.0months' .| $ " 2,208
Lo et A e s 3isso [IT T T S 496360 [F ST - 9§ 122,208
” b s e [T s sl T T s et200

- Inspeotion, Registy of Deeds, State NH |~ Flegistry of Deed, Broker, Asseasor Registy of Deeds, Brokar, Assessor " Reglstiy of Deeds, Bioker, Agsessor

- - DESCRIPTION. _'+|\DESCRIPTION; ADJUSTMENT- DESCRIFTION AD.JUSTMENTS rmsscmwxog"hm

LOW: §77,975/ac MEAN: §83,618/ac HIGH: $88,464/ac

Sale 1sold on April 12, 2019 for.$300,000 after 636 days on the market. According to data from the New England
Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median incrcase in commercial
land sale priccs between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties was 5.5%. A market adjustment
"0f 5.5% per year, or 0.46% permonth was uscd for market appreciation. Sale | was adjusted upward 6.03% ($18,090)
for market appreciation.

In comparing the adjusted sales price per acre of Sale | with Sale 3, I calculated a price per acre of $26,480; ($123,770
- $91,200 = $32,570for a difference of 1.23 acres; $32,570 + 1.23 acres = $26,480 per acre). The adjustment for lot
size-for Sale 1 was cakulated to be -30%; (1.41-acre difference x $26,480= $37,337 + $123,770 = 30%. Sale | is
exposcd to 11,000 cars per day, whereas thc subject is exposed to 6,000 cars per day. However, exposure to Sale 1
is limited due to its location on the corner of NH Route 28 and Roulston Road, therefore, the location for Sale 1 is
considered good and no adjustment was necessary for Location/Visibility.

A -10% adjustment was applied to the additional 459+ feet of road frontage based on my comparison of market data

from the NEREN MLS and NECRE MLS. According to information from local brokers, municipal water hookups
range from $8,000 to $15,000; therefore, an adjustment of 5% was applies to Utilities for the lack of municipal water

s e B e . e . . - — <

© Ll6acres 257 -30% A% L A < vl o

=~ _ _« Good . : _Good 0% . _Inferor 15%]| Good|* 0%].
250 _ . .. |. 709¢| -10% i < T 1781 0%
- : MUZID . . - Commerial3[  ° 0% | Business-Cormmercial| .° ..~ 0%]|{_- Performanée Zona|* ~ C 0%
- Municips] Water & Sawer | 7 7 Well & Seplic| - 5% T Well&Septic|T" " T "5%%[" T T Municipall]” T 0%
"~ Raquirsd” 1. Not Needed 2], . HotNeeded|' . .3%| . NotNeeded|. = - .3%4

Lave, cloer _ |Rolling/PartCloered| 0%|  SeasonalPond|. :  10%]| Rolling/PertCleared| 0%] -
L N S - ) |
| . s - A8 g0as | - s . 9rea] .. J-$.. 102418
T o IR Y ‘s mes i s, __sag16) - s~ .eBA64
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and sewer. Research indicates a cost of approximately $2,500 for a survey; it is my opinion that a -2% adjustment is
warranted for the cost of a survey for Sale 1.

The net total percent adjustment for Sale 1 was -37%. The indicated value of the subject is $90,45). The indicated
price peracre of Sale 1is $77,975.

Sale 2 sold on February 22, 2018 for $175,000 afier 844 days on the market. According to data from the New
England Commercial Real Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median increase in
commercial land sale prices between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties' was 5.5%. A market
adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0.46% per month was used for market appreciation, Sale 2 was adjusted upward
12.33% ($21,360) for market appreciation.

In comparing the adjusted sales price per acre of Sale 1 with Sale 3, [ cakeulated a price per acre of $26,480; ($123,770
- $91,200 = $32,570for a difference of 1.23 acres; $32,570 + 1.23 acres = $26,480 per acre). The adjustment for lot
size for Sak 2 was cakulated to be -30%; (0. 08-acre difference x $26,480= $25,950 + $91,757 = 28% rounded to
30%). The inferior location and visibility of Sale 2 being located slightly off of NH 28 on Roulston Road wasadjusted
by 15% based on my interpretation of the market data available on the NEREN MLS and NECRE MLS.

A -5% adjustment was applied to the additional 145+ feet of road frontage based on my comparison of market data
from the NEREN MLS and NECRE MLS. According to information from local brokers, municipal water hookups
range from $8,000 to $15,000; therefore, an adjustment of 5% was applies to Utilities for the lack of municipal water
and sewer. Research indicates a cost of approximately $2,500 for a survey; it is my opinion that a -3% adjustment is
warranted for the cost of a survey for Sale 2. The seasonalpond/wetlands present at Sale 2 are adjusted for 10%.

The net total percent adJustment for Sale 2 was -8%. The indicated value of the subjcct is $97,923. The indicated
price per acre of Sale 2 is $84,416.

Sale 3sold on January 15, 2020 for $120,000 after 544 days on the market. According to data from the New
England Commiercial Rea! Estate Exchange and the New England Real Estate Network, the median increase in
commercial land sak prices between 2017 and 2019 in Rockingham and Merrimack Counties was 5.5%. A market
adjustment of 5.5% per year, or 0.46% per month was used for market appreciation. Sale 3 was adjusted upward
1.84% ($2,208) for market appreciation. '

Sale 3 is most similar to the subject in lot size and therefore did not require a lot size adjustment. Sale 3’s location
is considered good due to its proximity to the McDonald’s on the corner of NH Route 3 and Martin’s Ferry Road,
which shares its western lot line with Sale 3. Traffic accessing McDonalds from Martin’s Ferry Road is not
represented iri the traffic count from NH 28 near this location. Therefore, no adjustment was necessary for the
location of location. Sake 3 is most similar to the subject in road frontage and therefore did not rcqunrc aroad frontage
adjustment. Research indicates a cost of approximately $2,500 for a survey; it is my opinion that a -3% adjustment
is warranted for the cost of a survey for Sale 3.

The net total percent adjustment for Sale 3 was -3%. The indicated value of the sub_pcct is $102,618 The indicated
price per acre of Sale 3 is $88,464.
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Reconciliation and Conclusion for Abutting Site — As Assembled

The abutting property after assemblage with the subject will consist of 1.16-acres. The three commercial land sales
used are considered the best available comparable sales. The abutting site remains in the same general size range of
the salkes; however, an adjustment was made to recognize the market value of the ncreased size. The assemblage
brings the abutting site closer to the comparable sales in size.

The adjusted sales indicate a range from $77,975/ac to $88,464/ac with a mean of $83,618/ac. The abutting site
warrants a value opinion between these indicators. Each of the sales provides a meaningful indication of value. for
the abutting site after adjustments. Sale 3 is the most similar to the subject; Sale 3 also has the. lowest percent net
adjustment at-3%. Sale 2 has the next lowest net percent adjustment at -8% and Sale 1 has the highest percent
adjustment at -37%. Therefore, Sale 3 has been given the most weight; Sale 1 and Sale 2 are considered supportive.
However, the price per acre estimate should be tempered due to the fact that the additional land acquired contains a
drainage system and will fikely have future easements to maintain the drainage system.

The most weight has been given to Sale 3, with Sale | and Sale 2 given consideration as supportive resulting in a
price per acre conclusion of $83,000 per.acre.

Based on the foregoing, I estimate the market value of the abutting site “As Is” as of July 1, 2020 to be
$96,000 calculated as follows:

383,000 peracre X 1.16x-acres = $96,280

Rounded: = $96,000

Contributory Value_of the Subject Property.

The contributory value of the subject property is the difference between the difference between the “As Is” vahe
of the abutting property and the “As Assembled” value, cakulated as follows:

Abutting Property “As Assembled” $96,000
Less: Abutting Property “As Is” $94:500

Couniributory Value of Subject Property $1,500
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COMPARABLE SALES M AP

PP P S

-

o

,Ciihipﬁ"r‘iiblé‘Sales_ .
,‘ Subject — 57 Old Bndgc Road Pclham o - e '
‘Sale 1 81 NH RT 125 (1 West Shore Park), ngston :
{ Sale 2 47A Roulston Road, Windham '
, ‘Sale 3 7 Martins' Fcrry Road, Hookset. .. __ . ...
“File 2030 [Su Surplus Appmlsa] e
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Comparable Sale 1

81 NH Route 125 (1 West Shore Park), Kingston

"Parcel ID: Tax Map R-9, Lot 20-2 | Asking Price: $300,000 ©
| Land Size: 2.57+ acres Sales Price: $300,000

_Road Frontage: 709+ feet Sales Date: 04/12/2019

Zoning:: Commercial-3 DOM: 636 X
['Condition ofSale: ~ Arm's Length Tax Stamps: $4,500.00

. . . Cash/Mortgage

Confirmation: RCRD Financing: $225,000

NECRE 1D# 2296368 | Rights: Fee Simple
| 2019 Assessment: __ . $122,800 . -
[Grantor: Richard P, Early T = R-to. [ -
+Grantee: JNI Development 81 Rt. 125, LLC 't \q N 7 L et Y| L| Sl
“Book/Page: . 5992/274 RCRD . ! T 1 e o' TF
= . L . ’ B RIS Eel¥/ 3

Lot Shape: ~ Square <4 t _.\Q]! ‘5’

Lot Description: Rolling, mostly cleared . I b AN
P S ey (T A A
[;Available Utilities:  Electric at road; well & septic required =] - 3; o @ ;-:’i ;f AR N |

: Communication utilities at road Al NG ial P N S e @

.| Easements: A search of RCRD found no easements | TR L PM:"' Th ':_.":';_f R

“File'20-30 | Surplus Appraisal s - S
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Comparable Sale 2

47A Roulston Road; Windham .

Pn;'cel ID:

Tax Map 8, Lot C-101 Asking Price: $199,000 =
Land Size: 2,14+ acres Sales Price: $175,000
Road Frontage: 395+ feet Sales Date: 02/22/2018 ,
Zoning: ____CDA - Business Commercial District A DOM: 844 '
Condition of Sale:  ~ Arm'silength Tax Stamps: $2,625.00
Confirmation: MCRD, NECRE Financing: Cash
T B B Rights: Fee Simple
2019 Assessment: Unknown
(ira;;tor: —Ahdmw & Nanb—y Co;fa
Grantee: Paul R. Taylor
Book/Page:- 5900/143 RCRD e e = m
[iot Shape:” regur -~ -~ -
Lot Description: Rollfng uphill from road; road frontage
- partially wooded, small wetland
1| Available Utilities: ~ Electric- at road; well;&/septicneéded;
' communication utilities at road
AEéfemenui - - A search of RCRD found no easements

“File 20-30 |Surplus Appralsal
2,600+ SF (0.064-ncres) of State-owned land, Old Brldgc Rd,, Pclham, NH
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Comparable Sale 3

7 Marins Ferry Road, Hookset

[Parcel ID: Tax Map 30, Block 24 Asking Price: $135,000
Land Size: 1.30+ acres Sales Price: $120,000
Road Frontage: 177.50¢ feet Sales Date: 1/15/2020
Zoning: .. PZ — Performance Zone | DOM: . . 540 _
o . 'Ann’s-length; no financial ) )
Condition ofSale: concessions Tax Stamps: 4 $1,800
Confirmation: - Financing: - ‘Mortgage $125,000 :
1 NEREN and MCRD .| 366272635 MCRD
_Rights: . _ L ‘| Fee Simple
. 2019 Assessment: ... . - | $201,900 . .
T Grantor: Joyland Associates, LLC *~ i = - - 1
Grantee: Sirron Devclopment, LL.C . : ‘ “\’
‘Book/Page: 3662/2633 MCRD . i ' T
;,_—'—. T “— = _ - L
| Lot Shape: Rectangular- !
. kX

Lot Description:

wooded _

Rolling; partially cleared; partially

*

Easements:

*Ava lll-able Utll|t| es:

Electric at road; nwnicipal water
sewer; communication utilities
A search of MCRD found no
easements

Rl id

U P

RN &

cs}

i
it}
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Subject Property Photographs

Taken by Christopher Fonda, June 4, 2020

]

“i
e T

() N -

Old Bridge $treét ficing northwest
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Subjeét Property ‘Photogriiphs:

Taken by Christopher Fonda, June 4, 2020

Subject and Abutterfacing south from Woodbury Avenue
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Subject Property Photographs.

Taken by Christopher Fonda, June 4, 2020

RS e

BT, T YA A e T A PR  WAR TV 2 s T PSP A B A L L U Y R o b o Ao 5 0 1 A 11 v o S £k 31 e g L8 10 W e P T £

' LI .- ;.
. 0 - - E .
w r- vt . - )
i . . ' $ A
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Appraisal Certification

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief:

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct,

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and limiting
conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have not revealed the findings and results of this appraisal to anyone other than the proper officials of the
Department of Transportation of the State of New Hampshire and I will not do so until so authorized by State
officials, or until 1am either required to do so by due process of law or until [ am released of this obligation by
having publicly testified as to such findings.

1 have no present or prospective interest m the property that is the subject of this report and no personal interest
with respect to the parties involved, -

1 have not appraised nor performed any services for the subject property in the past three years.

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved with this
assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermmed results.

My compensation for completing this ass:gnment is not contingent upon the development or reporting of a
predetermmed value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion,
the'attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly re[ated to the intended use

_of this appraisal. -
. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared in conformity with

the Uniform' Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.
I have personally inspected the. subpct property.
No one ‘provided significant real property appraisal assistance to me.

Christopher Fonda 7/10/2020
Christopher Fonda - ’ ) "~ Date

- ad - R T PR b oy
—
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Addenda

General Assumptions: For this report I have also assumed:

i A ol

9.

10. all non-compensable items.are cxcludcd
Limiting Conditions: This report is bound by the i‘o!lowing limiting conditions:
L.

2.

all maps, plans, and photographs | used are reliable and correct;

the legal interpretations and decisions of others are correct and valid;

the parcelarea given 1o, me has been properly cakulated;

broker and assessor information is reliable and correct;

the abstracts of title and other legal information available are accurate;

there are no encumbrances or mortgages other than those reported in the abstracts;
information from all sources is reliable and correct unless otherwise stated,;

there are no hidden or unapparent conditions on the property, in the subsoil (including
hazardous waste or ground water contamination), or within any of the structures
which would render the property mare or less valuable.

all personal property is excluded; and

Vo

Sketches and photographs in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing the property. | have not
performed a survey of the property or any of the sales, and do not assume respons:bllrcy in these matters,

1 assume no responsibifity for any hidden or unapparent conditions on the property, in the subsoil (including
hazardous waste or ground wafer contamination), or within any of the structures, or the engineering that may
be. required to discover or correct them.

Possession of this report (or a copy) does not carry with it the nghl of publication. "I may not be used for any
purpose other than by the party to whom it is addressed without the written consent of the State of New
Hampshire and in any eventonly with the proper written qualification and only in its entirety. Neither all nor
any part of the contents (or copy) shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, public relations, news,
sales, or any other media without written consent and approval of the State of New Hampshire.

Acceplance and/ or use of this report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing underlying limiting conditions
and underlying assumptions.

Legal Description

No Legal Description available.

/
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APPRAISER QUALIFICATIONS

Business Address: New Hamp shire Department of Transp ortation

Right-of-Way Bureau

Jobn O.Morton Building — Room 100

7 Hazen Drive

PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302-0483

Telephone: (603) 271-6918
< Thewi . svi ‘

Expericnce: 1072017.: New Hampshire Department of Transportation
Right-of~-Way Bureau
Concord, NH
Position: Right-of-Way Appraiser Ii

2014-2017: La Paz County Assessor's Office
Parker, AZ,
Paosition: Appraiser Il

2008-2014: San Bernardino County Assessor’s Office
Big Beer Lake, CA
Position: Appraiser|

2006-2008: Southern California Appraisers, Inc.
Rancho Cucamongn, CA
Position: Residential Appraiser Traince

Education: 1996 - State University of New York at Brockport, Brockport, NY
Buchelor of Scieuce, Bivlugical Sviences

2005 - Allied Business School, Irvine, CA
Real Estate Appraisal

2006 —State of California Office of Real Estate Appraisers, Sacramento, CA

California State Board of Equalization, County Assessed Property Division:
Sacramento, CA

Centified Property Tax Appraiser, 10/2008

Appraisingfor Property TaxPurposes, 11/2008

Residential Appraisal Procedurcs, 4/2009

Teoxable Possessory Interests, 11/2009

M anufactured Homes and Parks, 7/2010

Obsolescence for Personal Property and Fixtures, 1/2011
Replacement Cost: Estimating of Residential Struclures, 972012

State of Arizona, Department of Revenue
Phoenix, AZ

Introduction to ArizonaProperly Tax, 2/2014
Valuation Concepls, 2/2014

Personal Property Valuation, Level I, 372014

Land Valuation, 4/2014

Personal Property Veluation, Level 11 & 111, 572015
Besic Ad Valorem Concepts, 6/2014
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JMB Real Estate Academy, Inc.
Chelmsford, MA

Bagic Appraisal Principles, January 2018

Basic Appraisal Procedures, January 2018

Residential Sales Comparison and Income Approach, March 2018
Residential Site Vatuation and The Cost Approach, M arch 2018

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Prectice (USPAP), May 2018
Residential M arket Analysis and Highest & Best Usc, Junc 2018
Residential report Writing and Case Studies, June 2018

Advanced Residential Applications and Case Studies, Sepiember 2018

M astering Unique and Complex Properties, October 2018

Statistics, M odeling and Finance, January 2019

International Right of Way Association (IRWA)
Irvine, CA / Concord, NH

e 225~ Social Ecology, May 2018
* 421 —The Valuation of Partial Acquisitions, September 2018
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